WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1975

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 604

(By Mr Brotherton, An Presider, et)al)

PASSED 1975

In Effect Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
JAMES R. M.CARTNEY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 4/- 19-

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 604

(By Mr. Brotherton, Mr. President, Mr. Williams, Mr. Hamilton, Mr. Huffman, Mr. Fanning, Mr. Ward, Mr. Susman, Mr. McGraw, Mr. Willis, Mr. Rogers, Mr. Palumbo, Mr. Galperin, Mr. Savilla, Mr. Jones, Mr. Hatfield, Mr. Moreland, Mr. Davis, Mr. Harman and Mr. Hinkle)

[Passed April 13, 1975; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-five, to the Department of Mental Health, Account No. 410, chapter two, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, known as the "Budget Bill".

Windless, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Budget Document, dated January 9, 1973, which included a statement of the state fund, general revenue, including the fiscal year 1974-75, in which it is set forth and stated that each balances and investments, as of July 1, 1974, and funds transferred from the Department of Welfare after the close of fiscal year 1974, amount to \$106,542,005, and in addition thereto, estimated revenues for fiscal year 1974-75 of \$557,154,120, which said amounts total \$669,697,115, and as reduced by net appropriation balances forwarded of \$68,156,321, and regular appropriations for fiscal year 1974-75 of \$504,200,102, which said regular appropriations are offset by estimated expirations for fiscal year 1974-75 of \$13,000,000, thereby leaving a net unencumbered balance of \$104,274,552 available for appropriation and expenditure for said fiscal year 1974-75, a portion of said not unencumbered balance is hereby appropriated by the termo of this supplementary appropriation bill, therefore,

deleted samfa. Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 410, chapter two, acts of the Legislature, second extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following designated line items and sums:

CHARITIES AND CORRECTION 64—Department of Mental Health

Acct. No. 410

7 Community Mental Retardation Program	
7a Southern Highlands	
Community Mental Health Center	
Mercer, McDowell, Wyoming	
Princeton, West Virginia\$	26,657.00
Fayette-Monroe-Raleigh-Summers	
Mental Health Council, Inc.	
Beckley, West Virginia	48,831.00
Lo gan-Mingo Area Mental Health	
Logan, West Virginia	19,000.00
Shawnee Hills Regional Center, Inc.	
Kanawha, Clay, Boone, Putnam	
Institute, West Virginia	19,780.00
Valley Community Mental Health Center	
Marion, Monongalia, Preston, Taylor	

The amounts as appropriated and itemized for expenditure during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred seventy-five shall be available for expenditure upon the effective date of this bill.

Morgantown, West Virginia 31,600.00

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

U	ne foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
	James L. Denis
1	Chairman Senate Committee
//	Chence C. Chentier
	Chairman House Committee
C	Originated in the Senate.
T	Cakes effect from passage.
	Vertillon fr
	Clerk of the Senate
	Clerk of the House of Delegates
	Short Staller &
	President of the Senate
	Jewin M. M. Moure
	Speaker House of Delegates
	appropriate

The within language deletism this the 18th day of Aura, 1975

Aura, Governor

RESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
ate 4/18/15
me 1:55 p.m.